o 0 a9 A Ut AW N =

W ODN NN NN DN N NN N e e e e e e ek e e
S ¥V X 9 QA U A WN =S Y ® NN AW N=®

ww
(S

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approves Head Start Program FY 2008 Budget Amendment/Modification 2-
Account #11-1218)

RESOLUTION NO. 08-482

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation through the Head Start Program has been successfully
providing services and assistance to eligible Tohono O’'odham children and families;
and

WHEREAS, the Head Start program, through the Grants and Contracts Office has received the
allocation of $1,624,070 for account #11-1218; and

WHEREAS, the HeadStartProgramamendment/modification#2 addsanewlineitem 860 Special
Activities budgeted at $20,588.34; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start Program amendment/modification #2 reflects a decrease in line item
610 salaries in the amount 0f $8,892.80,a decrease in line item 620 Fringe Benefits in
the amount of $6,401.40, a decrease in line item 661 in the amount of $1,300, a
decrease in line item 810 Professional Services in the amount of $40,000; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start Program amendment/modification #2reflects an increaseinline item
650 Tuition and Registration in the amount of $2,000, an increase in line item 660 in
the amounnt of $3,000, an increase in line item 710 Utilities in the amount of $15,000,
an increase in line item 712 Gas, Oil, and Coolants in the amount of $32,448.20, an
increase inline item 720 Supplies-Office in the amount 0£1$37,000, an increase in line
item 721 in the amount of $19,000, an increase in line item 722 in the amount of
$20,117.40, an increase in line item 770 RM Equipment in the amount of $1200, an
increase inline item 771 RM Vehicles in the amount 0f$8,000, an increase in line item
850 Food in the amount 0f$62 388.40; and

WHEREAS, the Head StartProgram amendment/modification#2 by Executive Directive rescinds
line item 900 Indirect Costs Charges in the amount of $148,854.00 and moves the
$148,854.00 into Direct Costs charges; and

NOW, THEREFORE ,BEIT RESOLVED thatthe Tohono O’'odhamlegislative Councilherebyapproves
The Head Start Program Grant budget modification/amendment #2 rescinding line
item 900 indirect costs and adding line item 860 Special Activities.

BEIT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O’'odham Nation Chairman or Vice Chairman are hereby
authorized to negotiate and execute the budget provided that any amendment
affecting the funding or funding levels of the budget shall be submitted for approval

by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Conncil.




ORI NMEAWN =

FEO " - S bbb WW WW WWWWWWRNDNDENNNDDNDNDNDLN P o e e et e et el
qcxu-ﬁunr—xo\oooqc\u.AuNr-c\aooqc\u-AuNHo\ach\mawNHo

RESOLUTION NO., 08-482
(Approves Head Start Program FY 2008 Bundget Amendment/Modification 2- Account #11-1218)
Page20f3

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councilon the 07™, Day
of AUGUST, 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,353.4 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; 181.1 NOT VOTING:; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Article VI, Section 1 (d)(3) & (f) of the Constitution of the Tohono 0'Odham Nation, adopted by the
Tohono 0'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June
18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

Vil

Verlon M. Jose, Le ‘iazive Chairman

]_é_ day of ﬁmji U5 ,2008

ATTEST:

Lucille Lopez, Actiﬂg Legislative Secretary

/7 day of @M , 2008,

Said Resolution it?submitted for approvalio the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham

Nation on the day of /d(l% , 2008 at_| - 7\' o'clock, 62 M.,

pursuant to the provisions of Sectlon S’I of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of

submittal.
TOHONO O'ODHAM Ll@:ﬁ:lwajmcu
% /
Vedfon M. Jose, Leg%ﬁve Chairman
[ ] APPROVED onthe |S dayof _AUuUST ,2008
[ ] DISAPPROVED at _[1:00 o'clock, A .M.

\

WS CHA (Rl Pnd
v TN \
WED NORRIS, JR., CHATRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION




O VWA A WN -~

b bl b b WWWWWWWWWRYRDNDRREDNNNNNNODN et ek el ek ek ek ek et ek
AMNHO\ON\IQUIAOJNHO\OM\IO\UIAU)NHQ\OM\IQ\UIAMNb—l

b
AW

RESOLUTION NO. 08-482
(Approves Head Start Program FY 2008 Budget Amendment/Modification 2- Account #11-1218)
Page 3 of3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the [5 day of

M ,2008, at /.25 o'clock, _/ M.

4

4

Lucille Lopez, Actingtfegislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. _08-482

ACTION: APPROVESHEAD START PROGRAMFY 2008 BUDGET AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION 2- ACCOUNT #11-1218

MOVED: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN SECOND: COUNCILMAN GERALD FAYUANT
DATE: AUGUST 07, 2008
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Absent) 158.45 X
316.9 (Roberta Harvey) (Present)
' 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.45 X X
(Vernon Smith) )
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X
264.3 ( )
2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 X X
( )
GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X
227.9 (Louis L. Johnson)
*7 1 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 113.95 X
( )
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X
199.2 ( )
? 2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60 X
( )
HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X
172.0 ( ) 86.00 X
2. SANDRA ORTEGA - X
( )
PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X
182.4 (Tony Murrietta)
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 X
( )
SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER** 90.55 X
181.1 ( ) 90.55 X
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ -
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X
196.5 (Adam P. Andrews)
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 X X
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE ¢A4bsent) 77.30 X
154.6 (Frederick Jose) (Present)
*9 1 2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 77.30 X
(Agnes Joaquin)
SELLS 1.KIMBERLY LISTO 222.35 X
( )
4.7 2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 X
( )
SIF OIDAK | 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 97.20 X
194.4 2 IslARY LOP%SZ 97.20 X
( )
TOTAL 2,534.5 2,353.4 -0- 181.1 [04]

**PASSED VOTES




